
 
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

25 June 2021 Our Ref Cabinet Panel on the Environment/6 July 
2021 

 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee:  Steve Jarvis, Amy Allen, Val Bryant, Juan Cowell, 

George Davies, Sarah Dingley, Keith Hoskins, Gerald Morris and Adem Ruggiero-Cakir 
 
 Substitutes: Councillors Mike Hughson, Michael Muir, Carol Stanier, Kay Tart, Richard Thake 
and Tom Tyson 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET PANEL ON THE ENVIRONMENT 
 

to be held as 
 

A REMOTE MEETING. 
 

On 
 

TUESDAY, 6TH JULY, 2021 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
2.   MINUTES - 8 JUNE 

Minutes of the previous meeting are attached for Members’ information.  
(Pages 5 

- 8) 
   
3.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
4.   INFORMATION NOTE - WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER 

FOR 2021/22 
INFORMATION NOTE OF THE POLICY AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
MANAGER 
 
To highlight items scheduled in the work programme of the Cabinet Panel on 
the Environment for 2021/22. 

(Pages 9 
- 20) 

   
5.   LEADERSHIP AND BEHAVIOUR CHANGE: NORTH HERTS AND THE 

HCCSP 
To receive an update on the work of the Hertfordshire Climate Change and 
Sustainability Partnership.  

(Pages 
21 - 32) 

   
6.   HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL BEHAVIOUR CHANGE UNIT 

PRESENTATION 
To receive a presentation on the Hertfordshire County Council Behaviour 
Change Unit.  

 



 

   
7.   CAMBRIDGE CARBON FOOTPRINT CALCULATOR AND CHARTER 

PRESENTATION 
To receive a presentation on the Cambridge Carbon Footprint Calculator and 
Charter.  

(Pages 
33 - 46) 

   
8.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

   
9.   DISCUSSION REGARDING CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE MEETING 

Chair to lead a discussion regarding contributions to the meeting.  
 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET PANEL ON THE ENVIRONMENT 
 

MEETING HELD AS A REMOTE MEETING  
ON TUESDAY, 8TH JUNE, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Councillor Steve Jarvis and Councillor Amy Allen (Co-

Chairs), Val Bryant, George Davies, Sarah Dingley, Keith Hoskins, 
Gerald Morris and Adem Ruggiero-Cakir 

 
In Attendance: Reuben Ayavoo (Policy and Community Engagement Manager) and 

Georgina Chapman (Policy Officer), William Edwards (Committee, 
Member and Scrutiny Officer), Darryl Simmonds (CSC – IT Support) 

  

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 3 members of the 

public, including registered speakers. 
  
 
 

35 WELCOME AND REMOTE/PARTLY REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL SUMMARY  
 
The Chair, Councillor Amy Allen, welcomed everyone to this virtual meeting of the Cabinet 
Panel on the Environment. 
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer gave advice on the following: 
 

 Attendance; 

 Live streaming; 

 Noise interference; 

 Voting;  
 
The Chair started the meeting proper.  
 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 45 seconds. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Yvette Churchman, Morrison’s Community 
Champion.  
 

37 MINUTES - 23 FEBRUARY 2021  
 
Audio Recording – 2 minutes 50 seconds.  
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer advised that due to a change in regulations the 
minutes of the meeting of the Panel on 23 February 2021 could not be approved but were 
attached for Members’ attention only.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Tuesday, 8th June, 2021  

38 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 27 seconds.  
 
(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had attended to 

give a presentation; 
 
(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded; 
 
(3) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
(4) The theme of this meeting would be the work programme for the coming civic year; 

 
(5) Due to staffing issues Item 7 on the agenda would not be presented tonight.  
 

39 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 4 minutes.  
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

40 INFORMATION NOTE - WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER  
 
Audio Recording – 4 minutes and 5 seconds. 
 
The Policy and Community Engagement Manager presented the Information Note entitled 
Work Programme and Action Tracker and drew attention to points including:  
 

 The Panel discussed topics related to the environment and the Information Note was a 
standing item to update the public and the panel on the work of the Policy Team; 

 The Policy Team had been making contributions to the Hertfordshire Climate Change 
and Sustainability Partnership; 

 The Policy Team had instituted monthly eco-actions to encourage NHDC staff to adopt 
eco-friendly habits which are also included in NHDC’s Insight and Now publications to 
reach residents;  

 There was an Environment Panel inbox (EnvironmentPanel@north-herts.gov.uk)  where 
members of the public could submit items for discussion at the Panel  

 
RESOLVED: That the Information Note entitled Work Programme and Action Tracker be 
noted.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION To ensure the Cabinet Panel on the Environment is able to plan its 
workload and monitor actions. 
 

41 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 8 minutes. 
 
The Chair invited members of the public in attendance to present to the Panel.  

Page 6



Tuesday, 8th June, 2021  

 
N.B for clarity the content of presentations from members of the public and the resulting 
discussion is recorded at Minute 42 – Discussion Regarding Contributions to the Meeting.   
 

42 DISCUSSION REGARDING CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE MEETING  
 
Audio Recording – 8 minutes 30 seconds. 
 
The following members of the public asked questions and took part in the discussion:  
 

 Anni Sander 

 Roger Lovegrove 

 John Webb  
 
The following Members asked questions and took part in the discussion: 
 

 Councillor Sarah Dingley 

 Councillor Gerald Morris 

 Councillor Steve Jarvis 

 Councillor Adem Ruggiero-Cakir 

 Councillor Val Bryant  

 Councillor Amy Allen 
 
In response to questions the Policy and Community Engagement Manager advised:  
 

 The Council produces a bulletin on recycling and facilitates a number of Facebook 
groups on waste awareness and recycling;  

 The Council’s own website has pages on waste and recycling, home composting and 
food waste, and recycling of furniture and bulky items; 

 The work programme item on composting and food waste disposal was to encourage 
home composting and wormeries; 

 The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic had disrupted work on changing waste collection 
schedules; 

 While legislation was in place to facilitate anti-idling policies the local authority still had to 
apply for powers to enforce these policies.  

 
Points raised included: 
 

 Residents had to be encouraged to be mindful of their waste and consumption; 

 Plastic Free initiatives were developing well in Hitchin and Letchworth and were 
discussing how to spread initiatives in to more rural areas and village settings; 

 The problems of waste and refuse were more visible in towns but no less relevant to 
rural areas; 

 Producer responsibility was important and waste minimisation was an essential priority; 

 Many parish Councils had their own waste initiatives; 

 Waste minimisation was linked to carbon in that less frequent refuse collections would 
lead to less carbon emissions; encouraging recycling was important but producing less 
waste entirely should be the goal;  

 
The Chair led a discussion regarding contributions to the meeting and potential Panel themes 
for the civic year. 

Page 7



Tuesday, 8th June, 2021  

 
Points raised included: 
 

 Items on the climate change strategy would make suitable themes for panel meetings; 

 The Panel had a role to play in ensuring sustainable housing and building standards 
were adhered to in the Council;  

 There should be a review of the sustainability of the housing proposals submitted under 
the local plan; 

 Supplementary Planning Documents on sustainability in housing standards were part of 
the adopted Climate Change Strategy; 

 The Climate Change strategy had two components and discussed areas where the 
Council had its own powers and where it had a leadership role in the community;  

 The Council as a landowner could enforce certain standar
[...]
eam had taken note of discussion and would circulate a list of proposed 
topics for the coming year.  

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 

 
Chair 

 

Page 8



 

CABINET PANEL ON THE ENVIRONMENT 
6 July 2021  

 

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

 
TITLE OF INFORMATION NOTE:  WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER FOR 
2021/22  
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBERS – Environment and Leisure and Recycling and Waste Management 
 
PRIORITY: RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This note highlights items scheduled in the work programme for the Cabinet Panel on the 

Environment for 2021/22 following the initial meeting. The Work Programme/Action 
Tracker at Appendix A allow the scene to be set for evaluation of such actions, and the 
agreement of topics for 2021/22 civic year. 
 
The Cabinet Panel aims to set a work programme which will enable open discussion that 
may lead to recommendations to Cabinet /the relevant Executive Members or Service 
Director, regarding actions that they believe that the Council should be taking to address 
climate and environmental issues.  

 
2. STEPS TO DATE 
 
2.1 Cabinet approved the establishment of the Cabinet Panel for the Environment at the 27th 

June 2019 meeting. The amended terms of reference were tabled for the Full Council 
meeting on the 4th June: 
 
https://democracy.north-herts.gov.uk/documents/s10892/Appendix%20C%20-
%20Revised%20Terms%20of%20Reference%20for%20Cabinet%20Panel%20on%20Co
mmunity%20Engagement%20Enterprise%20and%20C.pdf  
 

2.2 By way of update to the Panel, the Corporate Policy Team have been involved in the 
following work:  

 
Contributions to the Hertfordshire Climate Change and Sustainability Partnership (HCCSP) 

  
As lead officers for the Biodiversity Subgroup, we are currently engaging with stakeholders 
to receive comment on the Biodiversity Action Plan. The Action plan was approved at the 
March HCCSP meeting. The recommendation to approve acknowledged that it was a 
continually evolving piece of work. St
[...]
ed to be borne in mind for any 
recommendations of the Panel. 

 
4. NEXT STEPS 
 
4.1 Other topics for consideration and inclusion in the Panel’s work programme will be 

considered at each meeting. When considering additional topics, their risk assessment 
and prioritisation will ensure that the most appropriate items are taken forward to the work 
programme. 

 Page 10



5. APPENDICES 
 
5.1 Appendix A - Programme of meetings and Action Tracker 
 
6. CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Reuben Ayavoo, Policy and Community Engagement Officer, 01462 474212 
Reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
William Edwards, Member, Committee and Scrutiny Officer, 01462 474295  
William.edwards@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
Georgina Chapman, Policy Officer, 01462 474121 
Georgina.chapman@north-gov.uk  
 
Alice Sims, Trainee Policy Officer 01462 474220 
Alice.sims@north-herts.gov.uk  
 
 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
7.1 Appendix A - Programme of meetings and Action Tracker 
 

Page 11

mailto:Reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:William.edwards@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Georgina.chapman@north-gov.uk
mailto:Alice.sims@north-herts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE CABINET PANEL ON THE ENVIRONMENT MEETINGS 2021-
22  
 

Meeting 1. 8th June 
2021 

Introductory Session:  
Discussion around topics for upcoming meetings 
 

Meeting 2.  6th July 
2021 

Leadership and Behaviour Change 
(Including HCCSP update; Hertfordshire County Council 
Behaviour Change Unit presentation; and Cambridge’s Carbon 
Footprint Calculator and Charter presentation) 

Meeting 3. 7th 
September 2021 

Renewable Energy Generation  

Meeting 4.  16th  
November 2021 

Waste Minimisation 

Meeting 5. 22nd 
February 2022 

Adaptation to Climate Change 

 

 
 

  

Page 13



 

 

CABINET PANEL ON THE ENVIRONMENT – ACTION TRACKER:  October 2019 

Date and 
Min No 

Action/Resolutions 
 

Action/Response/Outcome Status 
(Complete/in 
progress 

Additional 
commentary 

11092019 
EP8 
[...]
s

Local authorities have a 
leadership role to play in 
stimulating community-
led action and 
encouraging behaviour 
change

P
age 23



Enabling Carbon 
Savings

Progress the implementation of a better cycle 
network in North Herts, linking the district and 
beyond 

Ensure that masterplans and planning 
applications for new development are designed 
around streets and routes for active travel 
(rather than cars) and create walkable 
neighbourhoods 

Work with other public and private 
entities/partners to improve provision of EV 
charging

P
age 24



Inspiring the 
Community

Enable residents to assess their carbon 

emissions, comparing them with the 

district and best practice

Encourage residents to make behaviour 

changes by highlighting positive actions 

that can be taken, and informing them of 

more environmentally friendly options

Run food waste awareness programmes

P
age 25



Hertfordshire 
Climate Change 
and Sustainability 
Partnership 
(HCCSP)

• Partnership of the 10 Hertfordshire District Councils, Herts 
County Council, Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) 

• Purpose: To work collaboratively to tackle and deliver action 
on climate and environmental issues in Hertfordshire

• 4 key priorities and respective subgroups:

Water; Biodiversity; Carbon Reduction; Transport

• Subgroups produce Strategic Action Plans (SAPs) 

� Focus on actions that local authorities can either 
deliver directly or influence

• Stakeholder Engagement to aid development of SAPs before 
they are adopted

P
age 26



Hertfordshire Climate Change and Sustainability (HCCSP) Structure

HCCSP (Member-led group)

HSOG (Officer Group)

Subgroups (officer comprised)

Water Subgroup

Biodiversity Subgroup

Carbon Reduction Subgroup

Transport Subgroup

HLG - Hertfordshire Leaders 

Group

delegates to 
Makes recommendations to 

delegates to 

Makes recommendations to 

Produces strategic action plans for approval 

by

delegates to 

HSOG officers comprise the
[...]
ation campaign on saving 
water and sorting out leaks

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Anni Sander - Cambridge Carbon Footprint

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 7



Cambridge Climate Change Charter

Objectives

i. build on the awareness raised by the Climate Emergency petition, the motion to
Council and the protests by schoolchildren, to increase understanding in Cambridge
of the seriousness of the climate crisis and the need for action by all sections of our
community;

ii. to encourage businesses, organisations and individuals to demonstrate their
commitment to mitigating climate change by signing the new CCCC and secure
commitments to take action to reduce their carbon emissions to contribute to the
city’s aspiration to be net zero carbon by 2050;

P
age 34



Cambridge Carbon Footprint

P
age 35



2,417
tonnes CO2 

saved

68
events

6,705
event 

attendees

4,690
new 

people 
engage

In 2019:

Cambridge Carbon Footprint

P
age 36



Cambridge Carbon Footprint

Carbon reduction, through positive action and climate leadership 

P
age 37



Timeline

2019

Tender

2020

Design & Development

Launch

2021

Promotion

P
age 38



Scope
Deliverables

• Online Climate Change Charter for businesses, organisations and individuals actions to pledge

• Web-based information about the charter and the actions

• Communications campaign

• Public event/s to launch the charter

• Events to assist to deliver pledged actions

• Demonstrate progress using quantitative and qualitative means including number of signatories 

and an assessment of the estimated carbon savings 

P
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



So far

Thank you.

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 8 JUNE
	4 INFORMATION NOTE - WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER FOR 2021/22
	Appendix A - Programme of meetings and Action Tracker

	5 LEADERSHIP AND BEHAVIOUR CHANGE: NORTH HERTS AND THE HCCSP
	7 CAMBRIDGE CARBON FOOTPRINT CALCULATOR AND CHARTER PRESENTATION

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET PANEL ON THE ENVIRONMENT 
 

MEETING HELD AS A REMOTE MEETING.  
ON TUESDAY, 6TH JULY, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Steve Jarvis and Amy Allen (Co-Chairs), George Davies, 

Keith Hoskins, Mike Hughson, Gerald Morris and Michael Muir 
 
In Attendance: Reuben Ayavoo (Policy and Community Engagement Manager), 

Georgina Chapman (Policy Officer), William Edwards (Committee, 
Member and Scrutiny Officer), Darryl Simmonds (CSC – IT Support) 

  

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 4 members of the 

public, including registered speakers. 
  
 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 50 seconds.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Val Bryant and Adem Ruggiero-Cakir. 
 
Having given due notice Councillor Mike Hughson advised he would be substituting for 
Councillor Adem Ruggiero-Cakir. 
 

10 MINUTES - 8 JUNE  
 
Audio Recording – 3 minutes.  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting on 8 June 2021 were attached for Members’ attention.  
 

11 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio Recording – 3 minutes 31 seconds.  

 
(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had attended to 

give a presentation; 
 
(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded as well as filmed. The audio recordings would be available to vie on Mod.Gov 
and the film recording via the NHDC YouTube channel.  

 
(3) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
12 INFORMATION NOTE - WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER FOR 2021/22  

 
Audio Recording – 4 minutes.  
 



Tuesday, 6th July, 2021  

The Policy & Community Engagement Manager presented the information note entitled Work 
Programme and Actin Tracker for 2021/22 along with Appendix A and drew attention to points 
including: 
 

 Appendix A included a draft of suggested topics for the coming year;  

 This meeting was themed around Leadership and Behaviour Change; 

 The meeting in September would be themed around renewable energy generation, 
November on waste minimisation, and February next year would focus on adaptation to 
climate change;  

 On EP35 regarding litter awareness, Councillor Jarvis had led the successful ‘Don’t be a 
Tosser,’ campaign in 2020;  

 On EP38: a statement of licensing policy produced in November 2020 to be adopted in 
2021 included environmental considerations such as encouraging biodegradable 
materials at events, waste management plans and recycling schemes, and vehicle use 
reduction;  

 EP40 highlighting details to help residents reuse and recycle furniture and household 
items had been completed; details were published on the Council’s website; 

 On EP41 the Council now had a shared Waste Awareness Officer who was undertaking 
work on education campaigns; 

 On EP46 taxis were now encouraged to use cleaner and low emissions vehicles with a 
subsidised licensing fee and all new vehicles and those replaced in 2028 onwards in the 
Council’s vehicle fleet would be ultra-low emissions vehicles; 

 On EP47 the Transport Policy Officer was investigating the use of smart cards for 
busses in the District as part of the emerging national bus strategy;  

 On Ep50 & 51 work on a draft local infrastructure plan for cycling networks was 
beginning and there was to be a public stakeholder event taking place in the summer. 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Gerald Morris 
 
In response to questions the Policy and Community Engagement Manager advised that while 
licensing policy was primarily determined by the four licensing objectives set by statute, 
measures such as those in the Statement of Licensing Policy could strongly encourage 
license holders to consider their ecological impact.  
 
Julia Sonander, Transition Town Letchworth, advised that there was a meeting on the Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan on 15th July to which community groups were invited.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the Information note entitled Work Programme and Action Tracker for 2021/22 be 

noted; 
 
(2) That the Programme for Future Cabinet Panel on the Environment Meetings 2021-22 at 

Appendix A be approved.  
 

REASON FOR DECISION: To ensure the Cabinet Panel on the Environment is able to plan 
its workload and monitor actions.  
 
 

13 LEADERSHIP AND BEHAVIOUR CHANGE: NORTH HERTS AND THE HCCSP  
 
Audio Recording – 13 minutes.  
 



Tuesday, 6th July, 2021  

The Policy Officer gave a presentation on Climate Leadership and Behaviour Change policies 
in the NHDC Climate Change Strategy and the Hertfordshire Climate Change and 
Sustainability Partnership.  
 
Points raised included: 
 

 There were two mains ways the Council influenced action on climate change; the 
Climate Change Strategy (CCS) and membership of the Hertfordshire Climate Change 
and Sustainability Partnership (HCCSP); 

 The CCS recognised that the Council’s own estate was small and that leadership was 
key to achieving the Net 0 target in the District;  

 The  CCS had three strategic priorities: reducing carbon emissions from NHDC’s own 
estate, enabling carbon savings, and inspiring community action.  

 Measures around enabling carbon savings included implementation of better cycle 
networks and masterplans on active travel and walkable neighbourhoods, and improving 
provision for electric vehicle charging;  

 Measures on inspiring the community to take action included providing tools to enable 
residents to assess their carbon emissions, encouraging positive changes by 
highlighting monthly eco actions, and the food waste awareness programme with the 
Waste Awareness Officer and the Reducing Waste Together group.  

 The HCCSP was made up of officers and representatives from 10 Districts in 
Hertfordshire, Herts County Council and Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership; 

 The HCCSP enabled stakeholders to take action on issues where it was difficult for 
individual authorities to make an impact;  

 The HCCSP identified 4 key priorities of water, biodiversity, carbon reduction and 
transport and formed subgroups on these topics with each being led by a member 
authority;  

 NHDC led the Biodiversity working group;  

 Each working group produced a strategic priority action plan on their topic which 
covered actions within the remit of local authorities to deliver, with action plans going 
through a process of consultation and stakeholder engagement before presentation and 
adoption;  

 The governance and policy generation structure of the HCCSP was explained; 

 Strategic Action Plans (SAP) focussed on actions that local authorities could deliver 
themselves or via influence with community groups, business and the voluntary sector;  

 The Biodiversity SAP included: developing communications on No Mow Campaigns, 
encouraging wildlife friendly gardens, encouraging District allotments to grow peat- and 
pesticide-free, and identifying whether actions were best delivered in-house or by 
engaging external organisations, creating a biodiversity scoring system and baseline 
units for the District, and auditing local authority green spaces to identify areas where 
biodiversity could be enhanced;  

 The Transport SAP included: working with employers to deliver low carbon travel plans, 
highlighting the health and environmental benefits of active travel and developing 
information for the public on the risks of poor air quality;  

 The Carbon Reduction SAP included: launching a county wide campaign to encourage 
reduction of carbon emissions in everyday life with a carbon reduction pledge;  

 The Water SAP included: delivering education on saving water and the importance of 
chalk streams and fixing leaks.  

 The draft Biodiversity SAP was presented to the HCCSP in March and approved, and 
stakeholder engagement was run through April and May; the policy team was now 
making any relevant changes to the action plan and identifying appropriate monitors for 
each point before presenting it to the HCCSP for final adoption. 

 
The Chair advised that different Councils in the HCCSP were at different stages on their 
environmental plans and while the HCCSP allowed group collaboration there were areas 
where it was valuable for the District Council to proceed by itself.  



Tuesday, 6th July, 2021  

 
The following Members and members of the public asked questions and took part in 
discussion:  
 

 Councillor Michael Muir 

 Councillor Gerald Morris 

 Councillor Keith Hoskins 

 John Webb 

 Sue Lines 
 
In response to questions the Policy Officer advised that the NHDC policy team were the main 
officer participants from the Council on the HCCSP.  
 
In response to questions the Policy and Community Engagement Manager advised:  
 

 The HCCSP was established when Hertfordshire County Council declared a climate 
emergency and the 4 subgroups were chosen by HCC based on their strategic climate 
priorities; 

 Work on the parking strategy including electric vehicle charging was undertaken before 
the pandemic by the Transport Policy Officer. 

 
In response to questions the Chair advised: 
 

 Due to the crosscutting nature of ecological issues there were a range of parts of the 
NHDC organisation that needed to be engaged in actions;  

 Work had been undertaken on assessing electric vehicle charging availability in public 
spaces but not in private areas; 

 Work needed to be undertaken to assess how EV charging could be made available to a 
larger section of the population; 

 In simplistic terms mowing in towns was undertaken by NHDC sometimes on its own 
behalf and sometimes for other owners; HCC mowed outside of urban areas;  

 Conservation cutting by HCC was only undertaken in select areas;  

 This year due to environmental conditions and other factors the overall length of grass 
had disrupted mowing schedules.  

 
The Chair thanked the Policy Officer for their presentation.  
 

14 HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL BEHAVIOUR CHANGE UNIT PRESENTATION  
 
Audio Recording – 40 minutes.  
 
Ludovico Nocco, Hertfordshire County Council Behaviour Change Unit, thanked the Chair for 
the opportunity to address the Panel and gave a presentation on behavioural science and 
behaviour change policies including: 
 

 Behavioural Science was the study of human behaviour and decision-making;  

 Changing behaviour was the key to getting people to do things; equipping people with 
information alone was often not enough to create change;  

 The start of any behavioural change project was to define the behaviour to be changed, 
identifying whose behaviour, what the behaviour was, when it was performed, and how 
often it was performed;  

 The COM-B model (Capability, Motivation, Opportunity – Behaviour) of factors was 
explained;  

 The physical, psychological, social and reflective vs automatic dimensions of the 
different factors in shaping behaviour were explored;  



Tuesday, 6th July, 2021  

 The Behaviour Unit at HCC started by examining the outcomes desired and working 
backwards, identifying what behaviours were necessary, what influences there were 
over those behaviours, to allow policies to target the correct influences for maximum 
effectiveness. 

 
The following Members and members of the public asked questions and contributed to 
discussion: 
 

 Councillor Amy Allen 

 Councillor Gerald Morris 

 Councillor Mike Hughson 

 John Webb  
 
In response to questions, Ludovico Nocco highlighted: 
 

 Best policy integrated ‘hard’ and ‘soft’ measures to create behaviour change, addressing 
both material and psychological factors;  

 The behaviour change unit at HCC was founded in 2019 and a lot of the projects it 
examined had not reached the delivery stage; the unit was adopting a test/learn/adapt 
model to the success of its ongoing projects;  

 The COM-B model can be applied to many contexts and the subjects imagined by its 
behavioural analysis can include a variety of features and characteristics e.g 
neurodiversity;  

 Behavioural analysis identified barriers to behaviour change which were always context 
and group specific which made the process of analysis central; 

 Behavioural scientists were often surprised by the ‘trivial,’ reasons people have for doing 
things.  

 
In response to questions the Chair noted that behavioural analysis recognised that 
populations were not homogenous and that it was  useful to understand the scope of the topic 
as a tool for shaping the direction of policy.  
 
The Chair thanked Luduvico Nocco for his presentation.  
 

15 CAMBRIDGE CARBON FOOTPRINT CALCULATOR AND CHARTER PRESENTATION  
 
Audio Recording – 1 hour 10 minutes. 
 
Anni Sander, Cambridge Carbon Footprint, thanked the Chair for the opportunity to address 
the Panel and gave a presentation on the Cambridge Carbon Footprint Charter and Carbon 
Calculator tool highlighting: 
 

 Cambridge Carbon Footprint (CCF) was a small charity based in Cambridgeshire;  

 The Cambridge Climate Change Charter was designed to raise awareness of climate 
change and help people to take action; 

 The brief from Cambridge City Council as partner to the project was to create a charter 
to revitalise a historical project that had fallen out of use; 

 CCF delivered an online charter which individuals or businesses and organisations 
could sign up to featuring actions to take and pledges to reduce their carbon footprint, 
alongside a programme of events to raise awareness about the pledge and support 
signatories in their ongoing efforts to reduce their carbon footprint;  

 CCF had quantitative and qualitative means of assessing the success of the charter in 
recording the number of signatories and estimating the carbon savings from pledged 
actions;  



Tuesday, 6th July, 2021  

 Alongside the charter there was a Carbon Footprint Calculator available for individuals 
to input information about their housing, travel and day to day habits to help them 
understand their carbon footprint;  

 Businesses and organisations were signposted to other calculators and resources to 
help them assess their carbon contribution;  

 The charter included sections on measuring and reducing carbon output and indicated 
to the user which actions would have the most influence based on the sources of their 
carbon footprint;  

 Actions on the charter were supported with resources and information on their 
importance and effectiveness;  

 A total of 72 individuals and 14 businesses were signed up;  

 Limited events and marketing had been possible under pandemic conditions and take-
up was not as high as had hoped, but CCF was ready to step up engagement efforts as 
restrictions eased;  

 Residents and businesses pledged so far had undertaken to save 25 tonnes of CO2.  
 
The following Members and participants asked questions and took part in discussion: 
 

 Councillor Gerald Morris 

 Councillor Amy Allen 

 Councillor Mike Hughson 

 Councillor Steve Jarvis 

 Councillor Michael Muir 

 John Webb  
 
In response to questions Anni Sander noted: 
 

 There was a ‘work from home,’ action in the Charter and working from home made a 
difference to carbon output in areas such as North Herts and Cambridgeshire where 
people often commute by car;  

 A business sustainability plan should include making facility for home working;  

 The 25 tonnes of CO2 saved was an estimate based on actions pledged by signatories 
to the charter;  

 The charter was open to everybody to sign, and relevant to residents of North Herts, 
particularly in Royston or areas close to Cambridgeshire;  

 Data collected by the charter was shared with Cambridge City Council as a partner 
organisation but it may be possible to differentiate between Cambridgeshire- and 
Hertfordshire- based signatories;  

 Some of the charters’ values and actions were specific to Cambridge but most of them 
were applicable to all residents of the south east of England;  

 The charter collected email addresses to onboard residents to newsletters and to allow 
CCF to check on progress on pledges and ask for feedback;  

 The calculator allowed you to record your results and resubmit answers to allow 
residents to measure any change in their output;  

 There were other calculators around e.g a WWF tool and other charters/pledges had 
been produced but to their knowledge CCF’s offer was the first time a calculator and 
charter had been presented by a Local Authority; 

 There was a balance to be struck between providing accurate and detailed calculation 
tools and maximising engagement.  

 
The Chair thanked Anni Sander for her presentation.  
 

16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 1 hour 38 minutes.  
 



Tuesday, 6th July, 2021  

The Chair thanked participants at the meeting who had asked questions and contributed to 
discussions around the three presentations received.  
 

17 DISCUSSION REGARDING CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE MEETING  
 
Audio Recording – 1 hour 39 minutes.  
 
The Chair led a discussion regarding contributions to the meeting.  
 
The following Members asked questions and took part in the discussion: 
 

 Councillor Michael Muir 

 Councillor Mike Hughson 

 Councillor Steve Jarvis 
 
Topics raised included: 
 

 The possibility of a Climate Change Charter & Carbon Calculator for North Hertfordshire;  

 Collaboration with the carbon subgroup of HCCSP;  

 NHDC as a leader in the county on a charter and calculator project; 

 The council’s procurement rules.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.12 pm 

 
Chair 

 


